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Dec. 6, 1950 The Board resumed its session, all m€llbers present. 

APPLICATION FOR .LI~UOR LICENSE of Edwin O. & Isabel D. Bramson of Crescent Service Stetion, Lamont, ·wyo. 
was u.nenimously rejected by the Boerd due to protests received in person from M.A. Lynch e.nd Mrs. Ma17 
Wilson of Lamont. The license wes rejected on the grounds that one licen~e in Lamont is enough to take care 
of t~e needs of the general public. · 

·The :Board confirmed the appointment of Ann D. East end Mary H. Thomson es DeP:1-ty County Clerks at the 
rec;_ue:st of the County Clerk. 

TAX ro:BATES AN:) ABATll-fENTS es follows were gre-nted by the Boerd. 

Thoma·s J. Williams, 
Jesse B. Hixon, 
Fred ·scarlett, 
Victor P. Irvine, 
Robert A. Warrine; 
Harry W. Chace, 
Percy Roberts, 
Leslie A. Wick·, 

Hanna, Wyo. Tex Rebate Order #1570 on account of over-ege, poll tax. 
Dougl!'ls, Wyo. Tax Rebate Order #1571, double payment of poll tax. 
Rawlins, Wyo. Tax Rebete Order ;;1572, account over-ag~ poll te.x. 
Lar~mie, Wyo. T~x Rebate Order 11573, double payment of poll tax. 
Rawlins, Wyo. Tax Rebate Order *1574, account ex-service exemption. 
Medicine Bow, Wyo. Tax Abatement, account· ex-service exemption. 
R!'lwlins, Wyo. Tax Abatement, account ex-service exemption. 
Encampment, Wyo. Tax Abatement, accou·nt ex-service exemption. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited e.nd· placed on file. 

$2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 

10.12 
10.20 

7. 59 
3.78 

SCHOOL TREASURER BOND submitted by Ruth Marie Wiant, Treasurer of School District No. 23, in the amount 
of $1500.00 wes approved by the Boerd. 

RAWLINS-MUDDY GAP ROAD, F.A.S. ROUTE NO. 61, State or Local Route No. 167. The Wyoming Highway Commission {(O~~ 
notified the Boerd of County Commissioners in a letter dated August 12, 1950 that the above described road 
~es esteblished, designated and declared to bee- State Highwe.y; Beginning et a point 337.3 feet north from 
the l: i/~ corner of Section 19, T.21N., R. s7w., 6th P.M. _ thence southerly to a point epproximetely 690 feet 
from the E 1/11 corner of Section 2, T.19N., R.88W., of the 6th P.M. Total Length, 9.224 Miles (Ru.rel) 

There being no further business the }llee_ting wes _adjourned subject to the call of the chairmen. 

ATTEST: 

ath'>-1-~ 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

County cTe ~ 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Jan. 2, 1951 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

The :Board of Commissioners met at 10:06 A. M. ,· , a.11 members present, Jack Sullivan, Chairman. 

The minutes of meetings held December 5, and 6, ~ere read and approved. 

The following bills were audited and approved for payment: 

Western Surety Company 
R. G. Engstrom 
Ruth Petersen Wilcox 
La Verne J. Ziler 
Mary J. Goffar 
A·nn D. East 
V·i vian Hootman 
Wm. A. Johnson 
R. A. Hakala 

Shirley s. Fuss 
Glenn Penland 
Louis M. Groh 
Williem T. Jordan 
:Bill D. McCauley 
Matt Matson 
H·elen A. Irving 
Martha Hall 
H-el en Shum'l>:ay 
Charles G. Gavin 

Ms.rgaret Evans 
Florence Forbes 
Charlotte Remick 
:Betty Oberlander 
Joan :Bowen 
Wnlter P. ~eckstrom 
Mina T. Woodhouse 
Myrtle McJ'u.nkin 
Ruby R. Cornwell 
C-ora B. Deaton 

Ma.rjorie I:avis 
:Beverly Ly:>n 
Jean W. Jones 
A~ E. Robertson 
Louis A. Medina 

:Bond Premiums 
County Clerk 

II 

II 

" 
" 
II 

CountJ Assessor 
II 

" 
County Sheriff 

II 

II 

II 

II 

Supt. of Schools 
II 

II 

County Agent 

County Agent 
Home Demonstrator 
Clerk of Court 

II 

II 

County Treasurer 
II 

" 
II 

II 

II 

II 

County Attorney 
CH Custodian 

II 

195.27 
276.70 
214.60 
183.60 
173.60 
·153·. 70 
1'33.00 

·306. 70 
224.Go 

183. 6o 
286.70 
200.00 
194. 70 
224.30 
204·.30 
276.70 

. 173.60 
76.22 

. 10.3. 42 

165.80 
64.50 

276~70 
~94~ 70 
153. 70 
296. 70 
214~ 6o 
183. 6o 
~73f 6o 
163. 60 

173.60 
79.09 

173. 6o 
255.30 
183.60 
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Wm. N. :BriDl!Iler 
· Kenneth W. Xeldsen 

W. H. Jordan 
Jess M. Worley 
J. J. Cleon 
First Nat• 1 :Ban.It, Rawlins 
Rocky Mountein ~as Co. 
Lewis c. Greenelsh 
John :Brown 
County Treasurer 
County Tre~scr£r 
County Treasurer 
J a.ck Sullivan 

Thereupon the ola :Board adjourned sine die. 

County Attorney 
II 

R & :a Labor 
" 
II 

Withholding Tax Deductions 
Gas Service (November) 
County Asse~sor 
Caretaker, Fairgrounds 
Assignment, Jeck :Best 

II II 

II " 
' Commhsioner 

296. 70 
193. 6o 
266.00 
214.60 

58.80 
9s2.74 
113. 85 
183.60 
100.00 
214. 6o 

23.51 
· 41.00 
194.99 

The :Board of Commisslbners 1tet at 10: 30 A. M. for the :purpo!e of organi"zing the new :Board, there being 

present Commissioners McCarthy, Cheesbrzyigh e~d s~lisbury. 

:By the unanimous action of the :Board Eugene McCarthy was appointed temporary chairman. 

A motion was mete by Corr.lliissioner Cr.eesbrough, seconded by Salisbuty and unanimously carried th~t 

Eugene McCarthy be elected permanent che.1rman of the :Board of Commissloners for' the' en·suing two-year term. , 

OFFICERS AND DEl'UTIES :BON:CS AND CONFIR-1AT10N OF APPOINTMENTS: 

The bonds and appointments of the fol1owing County officer~ were approved by the :Boe.rd: 

John Cheesbroue;h Co. Attorney 
George R. Salisbury, Jr. 
R. G. Engstrom 

County Coir.missioner 
County Commi~sioner 
County Clerk 

$1000.00 
1000.00 
4000.00 
1500.00 
1500.00 
1500.00 
1500.00 

Wm. N. l3ri.:nmer 
HelP.n ) •. Irving 
E. llen Sturges 
Charlotte Remick 
Gilbert Wilson 

Co. Supt. Schools 
Coroner 

2000.00 
500.00 

1000.00 
La Verne J. Ziler 
Mary J. Goff er 
Mery H. Thomson 
Ann D. East 
Frences E. Power 
Mina T. Woodhouse 
Ruby Rae Cornwell 
Myrtle McJunkin 
Marjorie Davis 
Wm. A. John!on 
Reino Hakala 
John Terrill 

Deputy County Clerk 
Deputy County Clerk 
Deputy County Clerk 
Deputy County Clerk 
County Treasurer 
Dep. Co. Treasurer 
Dep. Co. Treasurer 
Dep. Co. Treasurer 
Dep. Co. Treerurer 
County Asseuor 
Dep. Co. Assessor 
County Sheriff 

50000.00 
5000.00 
5000.00 
5000.00 
5000!00 
5000.00 
2000.00 
4000.00 

C. A. Kinney 
Robert P..Molyneux 
Paul W. Pearson 
Leon Schinkel 
Kela Nickell 

The following deputy appointments were approved by the Boe.rd: 

Shirley Fuss, · 
l3etty Oberlander 
Martha H. Rall 
Kenneth W. Keldsen 
Jean W. Jones 

Deputy Aseessor ·· 
Deputy'Clerk of Court 
Deputy Supt. of Schools 
Deputy County Attorney 
Secretary, County Attorney 

The following bills were audited and approved for payment: 

Mary H. Thomson 
R. G. Engstrom 
Mrs. Arnold C. Larsen 
R. A. Hakala 
L·ewh Greenelsh 
Glenn Penland 
Evan Jones 

:s·ert Oldman 
:rrsnk Schil t 
G·eorge Sheehan 
W·. C. West 

County Clerk 
Mileage & Eli) ense 
County Treasurer 
Mileage & Expense 
Mileage & Expense 
Mileage & Expense 
County Sheriff 

County Sheriff 
II 

II 

II 

Clerk of Court 
Justice Peace 
Justice Peace 
Justice Peace 
Justice Feace 
Justice Peace 
Justice Peace 

Western Union Telegraph Co. 
W:n. A. Johnson 

Teletraph Service (Nov. & Dec.) 
Mileage & Expense 

:Burnett Motor Co. 
Helen A. Irving 
Dr. E. l3en St~rges 
Anna Ilaseen 

R. :B. :Baker, M. D. 
C·. W. Jeffrey, M. D. 
A·. R. McMicken, 
Remington Rend. 
S. X. l3riggs 
Robert Molyneux 
Paul Fearson 
C. A. Kinney 
Glenn Penland 
C 1 ty of Rawlins 

Mtn. States Tel. & Tel. Co. 
Rewlins Electric Co. 
Roclcy Mountain Gas Co. 
City Steam La~ndry 
rerguson Mercentile Co. 

Repairs to Equip. 
Mile~e & Expense 
Coroner 
Coroner's Inquest 

Sanity Hearing 
II 

II 

Equipment 
Justice Peace 

" 
II 

" 
Board of Prisoners 
Water Service 

Telephone Service 
Electric Service 
Gas Service (~ecember) 
Laundry Service - Jail 
CH Supplies 

10000.00 
1500.00 
1500.00 
1500.00 
1500.00 
15co.oo 
1500.00 

. 153. 70 
19.20 
82.24 

. 79. 49 
28.80 
34·. 56 
65.10 

17.26 
30.90 
43.13 
28.18 
62.35 
87.85 
14.88 
15.49 
76.20 
10.04 

10.00 
10.00 
12.00 

125.57 
140.00 

51. 66 
51. 66 
20.00 

862.50 
12.10 

210.40 
151. 90 
l6o: 73 
17.17 
3.53 
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H. Larsen, Inc. 
John 1 s Ste.ndard Service 
Crane O'Fallon Co. 
Nu-Tone Products Co. 
Cerl O. Thayer 
Andrew L. Aho 
Continental Oil Company 
Foster Lu:nber Co. 
Gallagher Transfer & Storage 
Robert Johnson · 

Lefforge Motor Co. 
Moore Hdwe. & Iron Co. 
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co. 
Rawlins Sheet Metal Co. 
Shively Hardware Co. 
Wilson Equipment & Supply Co. 
Wortham Machinery Co. 
Wyoming Automotive Company 
Liberty Oil Company 
Eachel Ione LeVass~ir 

Carl Dolling 
:Sert Oldman 
irank Schil t 
George Sheehan 
W. C. West 
Thos. R. Brooks, Agency 
s. K. Briggs 
L.E. "Barney" Harris Ins. 
F. H. Healey 
Eph U. Johnson 

W. i. Kuntzman 
Rawlins Fire Dept. 
Wyo. County Officers Assoc. 
Photostat Corp. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Stephens-Peck, Inc. 
:Burroughs Add. Machine Co. 
:Syron 1 e Office Machines 
Recording & Statistical Corp. 
Station X.R.A.L. 

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
The•Times Stationers 
Utility Supply Company 
The· Mills Co. 
Workmen's Compensation Dept. 
Williem T. Jordan 
Graham Road Equip. Co., Inc. 
D. C. Kinnaman & Son 
Eugene McCarthy-
John Cheesbrough 

County Treasurer 
Cep'it al Bridge Co. 
Sheridan Iron Works, Inc. 
Foster Lumber Co. 
J.C. Kilburn Co. 
Riv~r Street Motor Co. 
County Clerk 
Ren·dle 1 s Drug Store 
J. ~. Cashman, M.D. 
Frenk Boyd 

Chiidress Electric 
Prairie Publishing Co. 
Cleo :Brown 
R.R. Finkbiner 
Don·el an Fharms.cy 

Supplies 
II 

CI; Supplies 
" 

Garbage Disposal 
R & l3 Labor 
R & l3 Supplies 
R & l3 Lumber 
R & l3 Freight 
Road Work 

R & B Repairs 
R & l3 Farts 
R & :a Supplies 
R & l3 Repairs 
R & l3 Perts 
R & l3 S'J.pplies 

II 

R & :S Repairs 
R & :B Tires 
Water Commissioner 

Livestock Inspection 
" 
II 

" 
11 

:Bond Premiums 
Bond Premium 
:Bond Premiums 
:Bond Premium 
Bond Premiums 

:Sond. Premium 
1950 Services 
Dues 
Supplies 
Pamphlets 
Supplies 
Maint. of Equip. 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Adver~ising 

Printing & Publishing 
Supplies 

" 
11 & Equip. 

Workmen's Compensation 
MileB.f:e & Expense 
Equipment 
R & :S Supplies 
Commissioner 

II 

Assignments 
R & l3 Culverts 

" 
R & l3 Supplies 
R & l3 Tires 
R & l3 Repairs 
Fbstage 
Supplies 
Heal th Officer 
Justice Peace (Nov. & Dec.) 

R & l3 Repairs 
Supplies 
R & :a_ Supplies 
:Bond Premium 
Supplies 

Thereupon the :Board adjourned until the following day. 

Jan. 3, ·1951 

The :Board resumed its seesion; all members present, Eugene McCarthy, Chairmen. 

The following rebates end abatements were e.llowed by the :Board. 

J. ·D. Riker, Rawlins 
Savage Livestock Co., Rawlins 

William Kennedy, Elk Mountain 
Dale Merrill, Encampment 
Richard C. Pierce, Casper 
Me~rl H. Conway, :Baggs 

Rebate Order No. 1575 
II II 1576 

Tax Abatement 
" 
" 
" 

Acct. 
Acct. 

Acct. 

" 
" 
" 

Poll Tax Under Age 
Homestead :Exe~ption 

Veter2J1s Exemption 
" II 

" " 
" " 

52.07 
3.56 

17. 23 
5.00 
7.00 

112.30 
.110. 57 

67.74 
7.14 

56.00 

2.00 
122.80 
63.80 
19.30 

6.45 
81.07 
34.91 
18.88 

126.12 
51.00 

21.12 
27.92 
43.04 

104.03 
6.00 

17. 75, 
26. 63 

1295. 75 
26.64 

438.44 

26. 63 
100. 00 

50.00 
218.84 
500.00 

3.00· 
s5.90 

l.E)O 
4.65 

57.60 

303.82 
19.65 
45.48 

837-89 
24.38 
49. 71 

530.00 
69.12 
39. 65· 

150.18 

293. 91 
3474. 24· 
2877. 51 

• 65 
261.88 

3.00 
25~00 
8.10 

175.00 · 
20.00· 

18.00 
·33. so 

3.30 
26. 69 
27.50 

2.0() 
9.99 

5.68 
43.3~ 
44.10 
10.93 

• l 
I 
4 
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CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE No. 3585 was cancelled by the Boexd on the Watt R. Parson Estate· 

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE No. 3581 was assigned to George A. Deaton for the amount of 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. 

$4·1.64 

$40.51 

APPOINTMENT. The Rawlins ~aily Times was appointed as the official publication for Carbon County for a 

two yea~ term, commencing January, 1951, by the unanimous approval of the Board. 

POLL TAX. In compliance with the provisions of Section 32-4o6, w.c.s., 1945, the County Assessor was 

authorized to proceed with the collection of Poll Ta:.c for the year, 1951. 

There being no further business, the Board adjourned subject to the cell of the Chairman. 

ATTEST: . 

Feb. 6, 1~51 

:BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 
REGULAR MEE.rING 

The Boerd of Commissioners met fl.t 10:00 A. M., all members present, Fu.gene V.cCarthy, Chairman. 

The minutes of meetings held Jrnuary 2, and 3, were read and e.pproved. 

The fol~owing bills were euo.i ted end epproved for payment: 

Western· Surety Company 
Western:surety Compeny 
R. G. F:ig~strom 
LaVerne.J. Ziler 
Mery J •. Goffer 
Ann t. ~!>.gt 

Mary H •. Thomson 
Vivien Hoot.man 
Fre.nces. F. Power 
Mina T •. Woodhouse 

Myrtle McJunkin 
Ruby R •. Corn~ell 
Marjorie Devis 
Cora :B. · Deaton 
Wm. A. j ohnson 
R. A. Hie:kalc 
Shirley· s. Fuse 
Lewis C~ Greenelsh 
John Terrill 
B. A. Foote 

Mack Ayer 
Bill L •. McCauley 
Bob Sul'lins 
Perry J: Skiver 
Jeen W. · Jones 
Wn:. N. '.Brimmer 
X. W. K

0

eldsen 
Helen A·. Irving 
Martha Hall 
Cherles G. Gavin 

Margn·e·t Evens 
Florenc·e Forbes 
Ch~rlot"te Remick 
Betty Oberlender 
Joen ]o\a.•en 
A. E. Robertson 
Louis A. Medina 
:a. A. Foote 
John Brown 
W. H. Jordan 
Je~s M. Worley 
J. J. Olson 

The Mil.ls Company 
Photost.at Corporation 
K. R. A. L. 
Prairie Publishing Company 
Rawlin~ Newspapers, Inc. 

:Bond Premium 
" 

County Clerk 
" 
" 
" 
II 

" 
County Treasurer " .. 

" 
,II 

" 
" 

County Assessor 
" 
II 

II 

County Sheriff 
" 
II 

II 

" 
" Dec. 

County Attorney 
II 

" 
Sup1 T. of Schools 

II 

County Agent 

" 
Ho~e temonstrator 
Clerk of Court ,, 

II 

C.H. Custodian 
" 

Stock Inspector 
Caretaker Fair Grounds 
R&'B Le.bor 

" 
" 

Supplies 
Supplies 
Advertising-Treas. 
Supplies 
Advertising, tee. 

$ 35. 50 
44.38 

_ 276. 70 
208.60 
190.00 
153. 70 
153. 70 
133.00 
275.70 
214. 60 

183.60 
I 173.60 
173. 6o 
16•.60 
306. 70 
224.6b 
183. 60 
183.60 
306.70 
275.00 

194.30 
225.00 
17'3.60 
29.00 

173. 60 
296. 70 
234. 60 
276.70 
173.60 
199.22 

16.5. 89 
79.35 

276.70 
194.30 
153.70 
255.30 
183. 6o 

50.00 
100.00 
266.00 
214. 6o 

5,8. 8_0 

188. 69 
218.84 
25.20 
8.47 

136.32 


